# OP \$540.00 4187213

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM423957

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		04/14/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Millennial Brands LLC			
Street Address:	2000 Crow Canyon Place			
Internal Address:	Suite 300			
City:	San Ramon			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94583			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4187213	K9
Serial Number:	86130845	K9
Serial Number:	76410235	K9
Serial Number:	85058752	K9
Serial Number:	85510547	K9 BY ROCKET DOG
Serial Number:	86113580	MAX ROCKET DOG
Serial Number:	86113581	MAX ROCKET DOG
Serial Number:	75676289	ROCKET DOG
Serial Number:	85553507	ROCKET DOG
Serial Number:	76608237	ROCKET DOG
Serial Number:	85845068	ROCKET DOG
Serial Number:	85845045	ROCKETDOG
Serial Number:	85856109	ROCKETDOG
Serial Number:	75202372	ROCKET DOG
Serial Number:	75713644	
Serial Number:	76608236	
Serial Number:	85669212	
Serial Number:	85150742	UNLEASHED
	1	TRADEMARK

900402599 REEL: 006035 FRAME: 0703

Property Type Number		Word Mark
Serial Number: 85422921		UNLEASHED
Serial Number:	77915149	UNLEASHED BY ROCKET DOG
Serial Number:	85422934	UNLEASHED BY ROCKET DOG

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3122014000

Email: kristina.bunker@goldbergkohn.com
Correspondent Name: Goldberg Kohn Ltd., c/o Kristina Bunker
Address Line 1: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristina Bunker
SIGNATURE:	/kb/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Millennial - Termination of 2014 Patent Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Millennial - Termination of 2014 Patent Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=Millennial - Termination of 2014 Patent Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=Millennial - Termination of 2014 Patent Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=Millennial - Termination of 2014 Patent Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006035 FRAME: 0704

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement is effective as of April 14, 2017, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (including its London Branch and its successors and assigns, "Wells Fargo") having an address at 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000W, Santa Monica, California 90404.

WHEREAS, that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 29, 2014, (as heretofore amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "<u>Patent and Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), was executed in favor of Wells Fargo by MILLENNIAL BRANDS LLC (f/k/a ROCKET DOG BRANDS LLC), a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Company</u>") pursuant to which the Company granted to Wells Fargo a security interest in, to and under the following, whether then existing or thereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>IP Collateral</u>"):

- (a) all of Company's Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on Exhibit A hereto; and
- (b) all of Company's Trademarks, including, without limitation, those referred to on Exhibit B hereto;

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 19, 2014, at Reel 5365, Frame 0902;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Intending to be legally bound hereby, Wells Fargo hereby terminates the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement and hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all rights, title and interests in and to the IP Collateral.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK]

123766.01053/105209675v.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo duly executes this Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Name:

Title:

# EXHIBIT A

None.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006035 FRAME: 0707

# EXHIBIT B

# UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS

# AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

Country	Mark	Classes	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
United States	K9	25	77/983,214	11/2/2009	4187213	8/7/2012	Registered
United States	K9	18, 25	86/130,845	4/1/2014	n/a	n/a	Pending
United States	K9 & Design	25	76/410,235	5/21/2002	3,325,064	10/30/2007	Registered
United States	K9 & Design	25	85/058,752	6/9/2010	3,907,954	1/18/2011	Registered
United States	K9 & Design BY ROCKET DOG	9, 14, 18, 25	85/510,547	1/6/2012	n/a	n/a	Pending
United States	MAX ROCKET DOG	25	86/113,580	11/8/2013	n/a	n/a	Pending
United States	MAX ROCKET DOG	18, 25	86/113,581	11/8/2013	n/a	n/a	Pending
United States	ROCKET DOG	25	75/676,289	4/7/1999	2,403,495	11/14/2000	Registered
United States	ROCKET DOG	14, 18	85/553,507	2/27/2012	n/a	n/a	Pending
United States	ROCKET DOG	18	76/608,237	8/23/2004	3,595,180	3/24/2009	Registered
United States	ROCKET DOG	9, 18, 25	85/845,068	2/8/2013	n/a	n/a	Pending
United States	ROCKET DOG & Design	9, 25	85/845,045	2/8/2013	n/a	n/a	Pendi <b>n</b> g
United States	ROCKET DOG & Design	14, 18, 25	85/856,109	2/21/2013	n/a	n/a	Pending
United States	ROCKET DOG & Design	25	75/202,372	11/22/1996	2,128,627	1/13/1998	Registered
United States	Running Dog Design	25	75/713,644	5/25/1999	2,374,928	8/8/2000	Registered
United States	Running Dog Design	18	76/608,236	8/23/2004	3,583,693	3/3/2009	Registered
United States	Running Dog Design	9, 14, 18, 25	85/669,212	7/5/2012	n/a	n/a	Pending

DB2/25283870.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006035 FRAME: 0708

Country	Mark	Classes	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
United States	UNLEASHED	25	85/150,742	10/12/2010	4,075,073	12/20/2011	Registered
United States	UNLEASHED	18	85/422,921	9/14/2011	n/a	n/a	Pending
United States	UNLEASHED BY ROCKET DOG	25	77/915,149	1/19/2010	4,425,826	10/29/2013	Pending
United States	UNLEASHED BY ROCKET DOG	18	85/422,934	9/14/2011	n/a	n/a	Pending

DB2/ 25283870.2

**RECORDED: 04/17/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006035 FRAME: 0709